jurisdiction in San Francisco County, California. The federal and state courts of San Francisco 

County, California shall have exclusive jurisdiction over and venue of any suit arising out of 

the Terms of Service, Terms of Use, or use of the website, so long as the claim is for less than fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000). Any controversy or claim in excess of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) 

shall be arbitrated pursuant to the rules and procedure of the American Arbitration Association under 

their Rules and Procedures for Commercials Claims in San Francisco County, California and judgment  
on the arbitration award may be entered into any court having jurisdiction thereof so long as Arbitration